CHAPTER 149-H. F. No. 631

An act relating to the financial responsibility act and amending the definition of state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 170.21. Subdivision 11.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 170.21, Subdivision 11, is amended to read:

Subd. 11. Financial responsibility; state defined. "State" means any state, territory or possession of the United States, the District of Columbia, the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico or any province of the Dominion of Canada.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 150-H. F. No. 649

[Coded]

An act relating to reports furnished by physicians and other professional men.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [121.301] Disability determinations, protection of professional person making report. No letter, report, communication, or any other matter, either oral or written, furnished by a physician or other professional man to any agency of the state of Minnesota for use in connection with an agreement of the type authorized by Minnesota Statutes, Section 121.30, shall be made the subject matter or basis for any suit for slander or libel.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 151-H. F. No. 653

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the appointing of members of the county board to all boards and commissions established by law in St. Louis county, amending Laws 1953, Chapter 389.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

- Section 1. Laws 1953, Chapter 389, is amended to read:
- Section 1. St. Louis county, board members serving on commissions and other boards. Notwithstanding the provisions of any law to the contrary in any St. Louis county now or hereafter having over 150,000 inhabitants and an area of over 5,000 square miles, the county board may elect for a term of one year one two of its members to serve on any commission or any other board, except the civil service commission and sanatorium commission board of education for the unorganized territory, now or hereafter created by law within the county and having charge of or jurisdiction over any county activities or institution supported in whole or in part by county tax revenues. This act shall not repeal or modify any act now in force pertaining to commissions or boards now having county board members:
- Sec. 2. Section 1 shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the members of the county board of St. Louis county, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 152-H. F. No. 662

An act relating to towns; permitting memberships in certain associations and the expenditures to be made therefor; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 366.01.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 366.01, is amended to read:
- 366.01 Towns; membership in associations. The supervisors of each town shall constitute a board to be designated "The Town Board of _________," and any two shall constitute a quorum except when otherwise provided. The supervisors shall have charge of all the affairs of the town not by law committed to other officers. They shall draw orders on the treasurer for the disbursement of money to pay the town expenses, and for all money raised by the town to be disbursed for any other purpose. They may pay the premium upon the bond of the town treasurer where the surety is a corporation authorized by law to be surety. They may prohibit or license and regulate the keeping of billiard, pool, and pigeon-hole tables, games of amusement, games of skill, juke boxes, roller skating

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.